

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is three halfpence for the first 4 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 4 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

FRIDAY, JUNE 13, 1941.

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, 10th June 1941.

The KING has been pleased to appoint the Right Honourable Thomas Mackay Cooper, K.C., to be His Majesty's Justice Clerk and President of the Second Division of the Court of Session in Scotland, in the room of the Right Honourable Craigie Mason Aitchison (Lord Aitchison) deceased.

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, 10th June 1941.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrants under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date the 9th instant, to direct the issue of Commissions under the Seal appointed by the Treaty of Union to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland granting the Office of His Majesty's Advocate in Scotland to James Scott Cumberland Reid, Esquire, K.C., and the Office of His Majesty's Solicitor General for Scotland to Thomas David King Murray, Esquire, K.C.

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1, 10th June 1941.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual bearing date the 9th instant, to appoint Robert

Gibson, Esquire, K.C., to be a Member of the Scottish Land Court and Chairman of the Court.

In pursuance of Section 122 of the Factories Act, 1937, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, the Right Honourable Ernest Bevin, Minister of Labour and National Service, has been pleased to appoint John Percival Hannam to be His Majesty's Inspector of Factories.

Whitehall.

EMERGENCY POWERS (DEFENCE).

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that, in pursuance of Regulation 55 of the Defence Regulations, 1939, they have made an Order entitled The Retail Coal Prices Order, 1941, in substitution for The Retail Coal Prices Order, 1939, as amended by The Retail Coal Prices Order, 1940

Order, 1939, as amended by The Retail Coal Prices Order, 1940.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, No. 789. Copies may be purchased (price 2d. net) directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120 George Street, Edinburgh; 39-41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; or through any bookseller.

Board of Trade,

Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.1.
10th June 1941.